Development Potential (RDP) of forty-two (42) units which it will satisfy through several 

components totaling forty-eight (48) credits. 

Furthermore, as a result of the amendments discussed herein, the Borough now has a Third 

Round Unmet Need of five hundred one (501) units. The Borough will continue to partially 

address this unmet need through several overlay districts which may collectively produce a 

total of two hundred  ten (210) units, including forty-four (44) affordable units. 

Section 1: Overview of 2018 HE&FSP

[...]

Rehabilitation Obligation 4 

Prior Round Obligation (1987-1999) 159 

Third Round Prospective Need Obligation (1999-2025) 501 

1.1: 2018 HE&FSP Components to Address Prior Round 

As noted in Table 1, the Borough was assigned a Prior Round Obligation of one hundred 

fifty-nine (159) units. The Borough received a Prior Round judgment of compliance and 

repose which established a realistic development potential (RDP) of thirty-eight (38) units 

which was later adjusted to sixty-seven (67) units. 

The Borough addressed this Prior Round RDP through the components identified in Table 2

[...]

Piermont Road Site 1304 2 7 Family 

Highwood Avenue Site 1006 1, 2, 3 4 Family  

Serpentine Road Site 715 11, 12, 13 5 Special Needs/Veterans 

Total   21  

1.3: 2018 HE&FSP Components to Address Unmet Need 

Finally, the 2018 HE&FSP identified a collective unmet need of five hundred twenty-eight 

(528) units. This consisted of the remaining Prior Round unmet need of forty-eight (48) units 

and the remaining Prospective Round unmet need of four hundred eighty (480) units. The 

2018 HE&FSP proposed to partially address this unmet need through several overlay zones 

which are summarized in Table 4 below. As shown, these overlay districts were to produce a 

total of two hundred sixty-four (264) units including fifty-five (55) units of affordable 

housing. 

Table 4: 2018 HE&FSP Components to Address Unmet Need 

Plan Component Block Lot 

Total 

Units 

Affordable 

Units 

Harold Street. 1105 21-23, 37-40 32 7 

Dean Drive 906 1 54 11

[...]

Third Round Prospective Need Obligation (1999-2025) 501 

3.1: Prior Round Components 

The components to address the Borough’s Prior Round Obligation are reiterated below and 

remain unchanged. As detailed in Section 1, the Borough was assigned a Prior Round 

Obligation of one hundred fifty-nine (159) units. The Borough received a Prior Round 

judgment of compliance and repose which established a RDP of sixty-seven (67) units. The 

components to address the Borough’s prior round comprised a total of seventy-six (76) 

credits. After applying those seventy-six (76) credits as well as an additional thirty-five (35)

[...]

Piermont Road Site 7 0 7 Family 

Serpentine Road Site 16 11 27 Family 

West Railroad Avenue Site 3 0 3 Family 

Total 37 10 48  

3.4: Amendments To Third Round Components to Address Unmet Need 

The Borough has a remaining Third Round Unmet Need of five hundred one (501) units 

which is informed from the following: 

❖ Remaining Prior Round Obligation. As discussed herein, the Borough has a 

remaining Prior Round Unmet Need Obligation of forty-eight (48) units. 

❖ Third Round Obligation. The Borough has a Third Round obligation of five 

hundred one units (501). 

❖ Combined Prior and Third Round Obligation. The remaining Prior Round 

Unmet Need Obligation and the Third Round Obligation total five hundred forty-

nine (549) units. 

❖ Subtracting RDP Components. When subtracting the forty-eight (48) credits to 

be generated by the amended Third Round Components, the Borough has a 

remaining Unmet Need of five hundred one (501)units. 

The amended components to address the Borough’s Unmet Need are identified in the 

following table. As a result of the changes summarized herein, the Dean Drive Overlay Site 

has been removed. As shown, these components produce a total of two hundred ten (210)